{ CITY OF AUSTIN |
De elo ment Residential New Construction

SERVICESPDEPARTMENT | d Addition Permit Application

Residential Review — One Texas Center
505 Barton Springs Road, Austin, TX 78704; (512) 978-4000

Property Information = ] o - e .

Project Address: 4002 Avenue C | Tax Parce] ID: .

Legal Description: Lots 20, 21 and the south 20' of Lot 22, Block 6, Hyde Park Addition No. 2

Zoning District: SF3-H-HD-NCCD-NP Lot Area (sq fi): 8,641 )

Neighborhood Plan Area (if applicable): Hyde Park Historic District (if applicable): Hyde Park

Required Reviews . e SR
Is project participating in S.M.A.R.T. Housing? Y EN Does project have a Green Building requirement? Y EN
(If yes, attach signed certification letter from NHCD, and signed conditiona! approval | (If yes, attach signed conditional approval letter from Austin Energy Green
letter from Austin Energy Green Building) Building)

Is this site within an Airport Overlay Zone? Y BN Does this site have a septic system? Y BN

(If yes, approval through Aviation is required) (1f yes, submit a copy of approved septic permit)

Does the structure exceed 3,600 square feet total under roof? Y HEN (If yes, Fire review is required)

Is this property within 200 feet of a hazardous pipeline? Y BN (fyes, Firereview is required)

Is this site located within an Erosion Hazard Zone? Y N | Is this property within 100 feet of the 100 year floodplain?

{If yes, EHIZ revicw is required) Y EN  (Proximity to floodplain may requirc additional review time.)
Are there protected size trees onsite or on adjacent sites? JJY N {1£ yes, clivk here for more information on the tree permit process.)
Was there a pre-development consultation for the Tree Review? 'Y N Proposed impacts to trees: (Circle al that apply)

Rootzone  Canopy Removal None/Uncertain

Is this site within the Residential Design and Compatibility Standards Ordinance Boundary Area? (LDC 25-2 Subchapter F) Y N

Does this site currently have: water availability? By N (it no, contact Austin Water Utility to apply for
wastewater availability? WY N water/wastewater taps and/or service extension request,)

Are there existing water/wastewater infrastructure, appurtenances or existing water/wastewater easements locatedonsite? Y BN
(If yes, contact Austin Water Utility Pipeline Engineering for review and approval)

Does this site have or will it have an auxiliary water source? Y EWN (If yes, submit approved auxiliary and potable plumbing plans.)
(Auxiliary water supplies are wells, rainwater harvesting, river water, lake water, reclaimed water, etc.)

Does this site require a cut or fill in excess of four (4)feet? Y BN (if yes, contact the Development Assistance Center for a Site Plan Exemption)

[s this site within the Waterfront Overlay? Y BN Is this site within the Lake Austin Overlay? Y BN

(LDC 25-2 Subchapter C Article 3) (LDC 25-2-180, 25-2-647)

Does this site front a paved street? §BY N Is this site adjacent to a paved alley? Y AN

(If no, contact Development Assistance Center for Site Plan Tequirements.) (Public Works approval required to take access from a public alley.)

Does this site have a Board of Adjustment (BOA) variance? Y BN Case # (if applicable)
Does this site have a Residential Design and Compatibility Commission (RDCC) waiver? Y NN

(If yes, provide copy of decision sheet. Note: A permit cannot be approved within 10 days of approval of a variance from BOA.)
_Description of Work

Is Total New/Added Building Area > 5,000 SqFt? MY N (If yes, construction material recyeling is required per LDC 25-1 1-39)
Existing Use: vacant single-family residential | duplex residential two-family residential other:
Praposed Use: vacant single-family residential . duplex residential two-family residential other:
Project Type: new construction addition W addition/remodel other:

Will all or part of an existing exterior wall, structure, or roof be removed as part of the project? mY N
ote: Removal of all or part of a structure requires a demolition permit application.)

# existing bedrooms: 5 # bedrooms upon completion: & # baths existing: 4 | # baths upon completion: 4
Project Description: (Note: Please provide thorough description of project. Attach additional pages as necessary.)

[ Jemao L} X L1(] genea on LN DACKWAN O M3 2L LeGTIA0M 10 a0d

Trades Permits Required (Circle as applicable): WM electric i plumbing M mechanical (HVAC) concrete (R.O.W.)




Job Valuation. . -

Total Job Valuation: T Amount for Primary Structure: 87~ 50 00 O

3 0 Total Remodeled Floor Area
Elec: BY CON |Pimbg: MY [ON |Mech: Y [N 1014
Note: The total job valuation should be sq ft.
e ot Taben and s roied 0. | Amount for Accessory Structure: 3 (work within existing habitable square footage)
rounded to nesrest dollar. ’ Elec: [0Y [N |Plmbg: OOY [N [Mech: O0Y ON

Please utilize the Calculation Aid on the last page of the Additional Information, page 7, as a guide to complete the

‘Site Development Information - " - ' Y v L 7 e o E T

following calculations and to provide supplemental information for thorough review.

Q:t:'a Pl]zfisd:r:E:;ir‘;:m calculation for each distinct area. Attach Existing Sq Ft Ne?ledged Sq Tt Total Sq Ft
g%r:;t;oer;atlc:itﬁem necessary, Measurements ate to the outside surface glt‘fg"'i, £y _&%_EB 1&{3& ,l A Bldg 2 Bidg 1 Bldg 2
a) 1% Floor conditioned area 1472 431 387 {450 il o
b) 2™ Floor conditioned area 462 ~ T o] g0
¢) 3™ Floor conditioned area o o
d) Basement 0 0
€) Covered parking (garage or carport) 0 0
f) Covered patio, deck, porch, and/or balcony area(s) {2 7 $5ag 38 275 2150 z8 0
g) Other covered or roofed area i 887 0 g/ 0
h) Uncovered wood decks 285 D 39 Z,Qifo U0
Total Building Arez (total a through h) 0 0 ol . 0 0 0
1) Pool : 0 0
D Spa 0 0
k) ﬁr:}og:;ﬁggfrea, excluding Addition / 0 1014 0 0 QC;J {s/ 0 Cf? 7 o

Building Coverage Information

Note: Building Coverage means the area of a lot covered by buildings or roofed areas, but excludes ground-level paving, landscaping, open recrestional facilities,
incidental projecting eaves, balconies, and similar features, Pools, ponds, and fountains are not incleded in this measurement. (LDC 25-1-21)

Total Building Coverage (sq ft): 2368 2{p LP3 % of lot size: 8% B0«

Impervious Cover Information -

Note: Impervious cover is the total horizontal area of covered spaces, paved areas, walkways, and driveways. The term excludes pools, ponds, fountains, and areas with
gravel placed over pervious surfaces that are used only for landscaping or by pedestrians. For an uncovered wood deck that has drainage spaces between the deck
boards and that is located over a pervious surface, 50 percent of the horizontal area of the deck is included in the measurement of impervious cover. (LDC 25-1-23)

Total Impervious Cover (sq fi): 3622 - % of lot size: 41.9

Setbacks

Are any existing structures on this site a non-compliant structure based on a yard setback requirement? (LDC 25-2492) Y MN
Does any structure (or an element of a structure) extend over or beyond a required yard? (LDC 25-2-513) Y EN

Is front yard setback averaging being utilized on this property? (LDC 252, Subchapter F, Sec. 2.3 or 25-2-778) Y EN

Height Information (Lpc 25-1-511 or 25-2 Subchapter F, Section 3.4) Parking (LDC 25-6 Appendix A & 25-6478)

Building Height: ft__ lin Number of Floors: 2 # of spaces required: 3 # of spaces provided: 3
Right-of-Way Information

Is a sidewalk required for the proposed construction? (LDC 25-6-353) Y HEN

*Sidewalks are to be instailed on any new construction of a single family, twe-family or duplex residential structure and any addition to an existing building that
increases the building’s gross floor area by 50 % or more.

Will a Type I driveway approach be installed, relocated, removed or repaired as part of this project? Y BN
Width of approach (measured at property line): ft Distance from intersection (for corner Jots only): ft

Are storm sewer inlets located along the property or within ten (10} feet of the boundaries of the property? Y BN
(If yes, drainage review is required)




'Subchapter F

Gross Floor Area

This section is only required for projects located within the Residential Design and Compatibility Standards Qrdinance Boundaries as
defined and illustrated in Title 25-2 Subchapter F of the Land Development Code. The Gross Floor Area of each floor is measured as
the area contained within the outside edge of the exterior walls.

Existing 8q Ft | New/Added Proposed Exemption Applied Total Sq Ft
SqFt (che_.ck article utilized) Egemption Sq Ft
1% Floor 1961 387 D WO acowtd- 2 { 7.2 0
2 Floor 515 ' Cort .;- - | s . Lf-—7 0
3 Floor Co TE IS 0
Area w/ ceilings > 15° Must follow article 3.3.5 0
Ground Floor Porch* 548 273 W Full Porch sq #(3.33 A) — 275 0
(check article utilized) [1 200 sq ft(3.3.3A2)
Basement Must follow article 3.3.3B, 0
see note below
Attic Must follow article 3.3.3C, 0
see note below
Garage**: {71 200sq R (3.328B1)
(check Attached 0
article
utifized) Detached [1 450 sqft (3.3.2A1/2a) 0
{1 200 sq ft (3.3.2B 2a/2b)
Carport**: [1 450sqR(332A3)
(check Attached af( 0
article [ 200 sq ft (3.3.2 B 1)*** :
utilized) Detached [] 450sqit(3.32A1) 0
Accessory Building(s) R o 0
(detached) . W . .
s B B B . § /
Totals 32y o i o] _ |-3235 | 2803 0

TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (add Total Sq Ft column) 0 2 %0 5
(Total Gross Floor Area + Lot Area) x 100 = -324 Floor-To-Area Ratio (FAR)

Is a sidewall articulation required for this project? Y BN ,
(Yes, ift a wall, 15° tall or higher, within 9 feet of a side property line extends firther than 36 feet in length per article 2.7.1)

Does any portion of the structure extend beyond a setback plane/exemption exhibit {aka “tent”)? Y @
(If Yes, indicate applicable section of Subchapter F and length of ‘protrusion on the drawings.)

*Ground Floor Perch exemption: A ground floor porch, including a sereened porch, may be cxempted, provided that the porch is not accessible by automobile and is
not connected to a driveway; and the exemption may not exceed 200 square feet if a porch has habitable space or a balcony above it.

**Garage and carport exempticas (in relation to primary structure): Exemptions must follow the code as outlined in Title 252 Subchapter F 3.3.2, Each amount
listed (450 or 209) is the maximum exclusion allowed per the article designated. Note: Article 3.3.2 C, “An applicant may receive only cne 450-square foot
exemption per site under paragraph A. An applicant who receives a 450-square foot excmption may teceive an additional 200-foot exemption for the same site under
paragraph B, but only for an attached parking area used to mest minimum parking requirements.” .

***Ordinance article 3.3.2 B 1 is the only 200 sq ft exemption that may be combined with a 450 59 &t exemption. Otherwise only one 450 exemption or one 200 5q ft
exemption may be taken,

Basement exemption: A habitable portion of a bufiding that is below grade may be exempted if the habitable portion docs not extend beyond the first-story footprint
and is below natural or finished grade, whichever is lower; and it is surromnded by natural grade for at least 50% of its perimeter wall area and the finished floor of the
first story is not more than three feet above the average elevation at the intersections of the minimum front yard setback line and the side property lines.

Habitzble Attic cxemption: A habitsblc portion of en attic may be exempied ift 1) The roof above it is not a flat or mansard roof and has a slope of 3 to 12 or greater;
2} It is fully contained within the roof structure; 3} It has only one floor; 4) It does not extend beyond the footprint of the floors below; 5) It is the highest habitable

portion of the building, or a section of the building, and adds no additional mass 1o the structure; and 6) Fifty percent or more of the area has & ceiling height of scven
feet orless,




Additional Information, Continued

Design Professionals —

For any project exceeding 20 feet in height or more than one-story within the Subchapter F boundaries, all permit exhibits must be
sealed and signed by a Texas-registered architect or certified building designer (National Council of Building Designers or Texas
Institute of Building Design)

Localized flooding —

Ifthere is a storm drain inlet or pipe, drainage ditch, or drainage easement on or near the property or the property is at the low point of
a roadway, there may be a chance of flooding from the local drainage system. The proposed development cannot cause additional
flooding on other property nor have an adverse impact on the existing local drainage system. Contact the Development Assistance
Center for more information.

Tree Survey —

Provide a tree survey per ECM 3.3.2 that labels the %, % and full Critical Root Zones and provides the diameter and species of each
protected tree (a Tree Legend is recommended). Depict proposed access routes and material staging. Show all proposed and existing
utilities. Show specific locations of tree protection fencing and muiching per requirements of ECM 3.5.2.

Calculation Aid o _ ] , . : .
Note: Provide a separate ca!cuﬁn!;ﬁ‘o]r) e?:::l.:slt):tlc? ?rea. Attach additional sheets as | Existing Sq Ft Ne‘;lAdded Total Sq Ft
necessary. Measurements are to the outside surface of the exterfor wall, q Ft

a) 1* floor conditioned area 1903 387 Ia14p0 0
b) 2™ floor conditioned area 462 L2 0
¢) 3" floor conditioned area 0
d) Basement 0
e) Attached Covered Parking (garage or carport) 0
f) Detached Covered Parking (garage or carport) 0
g) Covered Wood Decks (counted at 100%) 0
h) Covered Patio 0
i) Covered Porch 313 33 0
1) Balcony . 0
K) Other - Specify: screened porch 273 -273 0
Total Building Arca (TBA) @datoughly | 2GS T 0 [{$ o 2oL 0

Total Building Coverage (TBC) ; ;
(from TBA subtract, if applicable: b, ¢, d, and j) @ Q('}'gq 0 11 Ll’ 0| ® Q‘ b 03 0
1) Driveway : 468 167 LAS” 0
m) Sidewalks 65 LS o
n) Uncovered Patio ﬁ‘f‘ 0
0} Uncovered Wood Decks (counted at 50%) 142 20 |2 0
p). AC pads and other concrete flatwork 219 -210 2 0
q) _Other (Pool Coping, Retaining Walls) 42 87 1 >4 0
Total Site Impervious Coverage (add: TBC and | through ) | (© q 3 & o Qq' 0™ (poO o
r) Pool 0
s) Spa 0

% 28 17¢ 203




Building Coverage Information

Note: Building Coverage means the area of a lot covered by baildings or roofed arcas, but excludes ground level paving, landscaping, open recreational facilities,
incidental projecting caves, balconies, and similar featuzes, Pools, ponds, and fountains are not included in this measurement. (LDC 25-1-21)

Lot Area (sq fi): f(pf—-}/

Existing Building Coverage (see above A, sq ft): 0 ’ll;{g q
Existing Coverage % of lot (A + Lot Area) x 100 : ,)Q‘, S/ %
Final Building Coverage (see above B, sq fi): 0 20 3

Final Coverage % of lot (B = Lot Area)x 100: _%8. | %

Impervious Cover Information

Note: Impervious cover is the total horizontal area of covered spaces, paved areas, walkways, and driveways. The term excludes pools, ponds, fountains, and areas with
gravel placed over pervious surfaces that are used only for landscaping or by pedestrians. (LDC 25-1-23)

Existing Impervious Coverage (sce above C,sqft): O 3 ‘P}S’

Existing coverage % of lot (C + Lot Area ) x 100 : ) i . é %
Final Impervious Coverage (see above D, sq ft): 0 3 @'(7 >

Final coverage % of lot (D + Lot Area)x 100 : A}l v { %
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STRUCTURAL NOTES

A. GENERAL

1. THE STRUCTURE IS DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNATIONAL
BUILDING CODE, 2015 EDITION, WITH LOCAL AMENDMENTS.

2. THE DESIGN GRAVITY LOADS ARE AS FOLLOWS:
SUPERIMPOSED DEAD LOADS

MECHANICAL AND CEILING EXCEPT AS NOTED ......... 10 PSF
ROOF 5 PSF
FINISHES AS REQUIRED
LMVE LOADS
ROOF ..

3. THE STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED TO WITHSTAND THE WIND PRESSURES
SPECIFIED IN SECTION 1803.1.4 OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE,
USING A ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEED OF 120 MILES PER HOUR AT A REFERENCE
ELEVATION OF 33 FEET ABOVE THE GROUND. USING EXPOSURE CATEGORY C.

#. METHODS, PROCEDURES, AND SEQUENCES OF CONSTRUCTION ARE THE
RESPONSBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL
NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO MAINTAN AND INSURE THE INTEGRITY OF THE
STRUCTURE AT ALL STAGES OF CONSTRUCTION.

5. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SUB—CONTRACTORS SHALL DETERMINE THE SCOPE
OF THE STRUCTURAL WORK FROM THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS TAKEN AS A WHOLE.

6. WRITTEN PERMISSION MUST BE OBTAINED FROM MARTIN & WALLN, LLC.
PRIOR TO THE REPRODUCTIVE USE OF THE STRUCTURAL
DOCUMENTS IN ANY FASHION, INCLUDING STRUCTURAL SHOP DRAWING DOCUMENTS.

7. SCALES NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS ARE FOR GENERAL INFORMATION ONLY. NO
DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION SHALL BE OBTANED BY DIRECT SCALING OF THE
DRAWINGS.

B. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION OF ALL
RESUL THE
OF CONTRACTOR PROPOSED ALTERNATIVES OR SUBSTITUTIONS.

9. REVIEW ALL ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS PRIOR TO BEGINNING

STRUCTURAL WORK.
REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHTECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
FOR REVEW PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

B. FOUNDATION AND SLAB ON GRADE

1. FOUNDATION DESIGN IS BASED ON EXTERIOR FOOTINGS BEARING DIRECTLY ON CONSISTENT
BEDROCK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM FXCAVATIONS AND CONFIRM IN WRITING
THAT ALL PERMETER FOOTINGS ARE SEATED IN A MININUM OF 3° INTO COMPETENT ROCK.

IF CONDITIONS ARE ENCOUNTERED WHICH PREVENT DIRECT BEARING ON ROCK
ENGINEER MMEDIATLY. SUBGRADE SHALL BE CLEARED OF ORGANIC MATERIAL
FiLL SHALL BE WELL DRAINING PREPARED AND COMPACTED PER IBC SECTION 107.

2. THE FOUNDATION FOR THE STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED FOR THE FOLLOWING
DESIGN PARAMETERS:

SELECT FILL THICKNESS - -
ALLOWABLE BEARING PRESSURE IBC TBL. 1804.2)...
LATERAL BEARING (IBC T. 1804.2) ...ccovvrcsce

COEFFICIENT OF FRICTION (IBC T. 1804.2) .

COMBINED FOOTINGS, CONTINUOUS
AND/OR MAT FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE CLEANED AND HAND TAWPED TO A

3. EXCAVATIONS FOR SPREAD FOOTINGS,
FOOTINGS

PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE DOES
NOT OCCUR WITHIN 72 HOURS OF THE EXCAVATION OF THE FOOTING.

5. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
48 HOURS PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE IN THE FOOTINGS.

C. CONCRETE

1. CONCRETE SHALL HAVE NATURAL SAND FINE AGGREGATE AND NORMAL

WEIGHT COARSE AGGREGATES CONFORMING TO ASTM C33, TYPE |

PORTLAND CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C150, AND SHALL HAVE A COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH (FC') OF 3000 PSI AT 28 DAYS.

2. GROUT FOR BASE PLATES IF REQUIRED SHALL BE NON—SHRINKABLE, NON-METALLIC

CB27, AND SHALL HAVE A SPECIFIED

TO ASTM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH
AT 27 DAYS OF 5000 PS. PRE-GROUTING OF BASE PLATES WILL NOT BE PERMITTED.

3. DETAILING OF CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT BARS AND ACCESSORES SHALL CONFORM
TO THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF ACI 315 "DETAILS AND DETAILING OF CONCRETE
REINFORCEMENT" AND AC! SP-66 "DETAILNG MANUAL". PLACING OF
REINFORCING BARS SHALL CONFORM TO THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF ACH 3158
"MANUAL OF ENGINEERING AND PLACING DRAWNGS FOR RENFORCED
STRUCTURES™ AND CRS! “MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE".

4.Wmmmmammumwmm

5. SHALL BE AS

MINMUM CONCRETE COVER PROTECTION FOR REINFORCEMENT BARS
FOLLOWS: (SEE ACI 318 SECTION 7.7 FOR CONDITIONS NOT NOTED)
FOOTINGS .oovmssccrmrssrmmmasssmssressms 3 INCHES
BEAMS:

PROVIDE STANDARD BAR CHAIRS AND SPACERS AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN
CONCRETE PROTECTION SPECIFIED.

6. CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT BARS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM AB15, GRADE 60. NO.
3 BARS MAY CONFORM TO ASTM A815, GRADE 40, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
REINFORCEMENT BARS SHALL NOT BE TACK WELDED, WELDED, HEATED OR CUT
UNLESS INDICATED ON THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS OR REVIEWED BY THE

ENGINEER.

8. REINFORCEMENT DESIGNATED AS "CONTINUOUS™ SHALL LAP 36 BAR DIAMETERS AT
SPLICES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE. BAR SPLICES IN GRADE

AND AT MIDSPAN FOR TOP BARS. PROVIDE STANDARD AC! HOOKS FOR TOP AND
BOTIOM BARS AT DISCONTINUOUS ENDS OF ALL GRADE BEANS.

9. HORIZONTAL FOOTING AND HORIZONTAL WALL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE
CONTINUOUS AND SHALL HAVE S0~DEGREE BENDS AND EXTENSIONS, OR CORNER
BARS OF EQUIVALENT SIZE LAPPED 35 BAR DIAMETERS, AT CORNERS AND
INTERSECTIONS.

10. HORIZONTAL JOINTS WILL NOT BE PERMITTED IN CONSTRUCTION
EXCEPT AS SHOWN ON THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. VERTICAL JOINTS SHALL
OCCUR AT CENTER OF SPANS AT LOCATIONS REVIEWED BY THE STRUCTURAL
ENGNEER.

1. CONSTRUCTION BETWEEN PIERS AND PIER CAPS, FOOTINGS AND WALLS OR
COLUMNS, OR WALLS, COLUMNS, BEAMS AND THE FLOOR SYSTEM THEY SUPPORT
SHALL BE PREP, THE CONTACT SURFACE TO A FULL

3. ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM F1554 GRADE 36, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

>

CONNECTION BOLTS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBERS SHALL BE HIGH STRENGTH
BOLFS WHICH MEET OR EXCEED THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM AXS, X
OR F. BOLTS SHALL BE DESIGNED AS BEARNG TYPE BOLTS, EXCEPT TED.
JS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE "SNUG TGHT
QUTUNED IN THE "SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL JOINTS USING ASTM

gz

BE TIGHTENED. BOLTS IN BRACING CONNECTIONS, MOMENT
CONNECTIONS

5. STRUCTURAL STEEL DETAILING, FABRICATION AND ERECTION SHALL CONFORM TO
THE AISC "SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS® AND THE AISC
“CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STEEL BULDINGS AND BRIDEES". FOR THIS
PROJECT, PARAGRAPH 4.2.1 OF THE AISC "CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR
STEEL BUILDINGS AND BRIDGES"

ITION
. BOLTS SHALL HAVE A HARDENED WASHER PLACED UNDER

8. SPUCING OF STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBERS WHERE NOT DETAILED ON THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS S PROHIBITED WITHOUT THE PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AS TO LOCATION, TYPE OF SPLICE AND CONNECTION TO

MADE.

&

9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY MARTIN & WALLIN, LLC. OF ANY
MISFABRICATED STRUCTURAL STEEL PRIOR TO ERECTION OF SAME.

10. PENETRATIONS SHALL NOT BE CUT IN STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBERS UNLESS SO
INDICATED IN THE DRAWINGS OR AS REVIEWED BY THE ENGINEER.

WELDED WTH

12. DEFORMED BAR ANCHORS (D.B.A.) SHALL BE NELSON OR KSM DEFORMED BAR
ANCHORS (OR ACCEPT AND SHALL BE MADE FROM COLD DRAWN

EQUAL
Pmasmmmmmkswmmmnmmmnmw
ABLE

13. BEAMS SHALL BE CAMBERED UPWARD WHERE SHOWN ON THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.
WHERE NO UPWARD CAMBER IS INDICATED, ANY MHL CAWBER SHALL BE DETALED
UPWARD IN THE BEAMS.

14. STEEL MEMBERS, FABRICATIONS AND ASSEMBLES INDICA
TO BE GALVANIZED SHALL BE GALVANIZED AFTER FABRICATION BY HOT
PROCESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A123. WEIGHT OF ZINC COATING
CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED UNDER "WEIGHT OF COATING” IN
ASTM A123 OR ASTM A388, AS APPLICABLE.

d
2
A
ag§

E. WO0D

WOOD FRAMING AT EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR LOCATIONS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS SPECIFIED IN INTERNATIONAL BUILDING
CODE SECTION 2304 UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED IN PROJECT PLANS
AND OR SPECIFICATIONS.

1. DESIGN AND DETAILING OF PARALLEL STRAND LUMBER (PSL) MEMBERS AND ROUGH
SAWN TIMBER MEMBERS, CONNECTIONS AND ACCESSORES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE AITC “TIMBER COMSTRUCTION MANUAL" AND
THE NFPA "NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION". (nDS)

2 THE MANUFACTURER OF PARALLEL STRAND LUMBER SHALL DETERMINE STRUCTURAL
PROPERTIES BASED ON ASTM D5456 "STANDARD SPECFICATION FOR EVALUATION
OF STRUCTURAL COMPOSITE LUMBER PRODUCTS”,

3. MEMBERS TO BE EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR HIGH HUMIDITY SHALL BE LAMINATED
WTH APPROPRIATE MATERIALS USING APPROPRIATE PROCESSES,

FOREST PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION "NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION” (NDS|
CTURAL SPECIFICATIONS.

5. PLYWOOD FOR ROOF SHALL BE 5/8° THICK AND SHALL CONFORM TO APA PS 1
96", PLYWOOD SHALL BE TWO SPAN
SUPPORTS

O
WTH A STAGGERED LAY-UP. PROVIDE TWO PANEL EDGE CUIPS BETWEEN
TING MEMBERS WITH 100 NALLS AT 6" 0.C.
AT PANEL EDGES AND 1Z' O.C. AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS. MINIMUM MODULUS
OF ELASTICITY SHALL BE 1800000 PSI.

)
mmm%vmummmumm

7. NOTE: THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL DRAWNGS
(ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, AND MEP) TO THE WOOD TRUSS AND
PARALLEL STRAND LUMBER (PSL) MANUFACTURERS,

8. WOOD HEADERS OVER OPENINGS IN WALLS WHERE NOT INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS
SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

9.mmmmwmwnommssssuuscummmmw.

10. EXTERIOR WALL SHEATHING SHALL 8E MIN 1/2" EXPOSURE |, STRUCTURAL | PLYWOOD.
APPLY WTH ALL JOINTS STAGGARED AND LAY WTH FACE GRAIN PERPENDICULAR
TO WALL STUDS. MINMUM NAILUNG SHALL BE 10d NALS AT 6 O.C. AT EDGES
AND AT 12° 0.C. AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS. 7x BLOCKING REQUIRED AT ALL
SIDE JOINTS. SHEATHING SHALL EXTEND ACROSS TOP PLATES, FLOOR FRAMING.

11. LATERAL STABILITY OF JOISTS AND RAFTERS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED BY THE NFPA.

12. SECOND FLOOR DECKING SHALL BE 1 1/8 INCH THICK TONGUE AND GROOVE APA PSt
RATED SHEATHING 60,/48 EXTERIOR, FACE GRAIN SHALL BE INSTALLED PERPENDICULAR
TO THE SUPPORTS WITH A STAGGERED LAY-UP. MINIMUM MODULUS
SHALL BE 1,800,000 PSL PLYWOOD SHALL BE GLUED AT JOINTS AND GLUED
AND SCREWED TO SUPPORTS WITH 10g WOOD SCREWS SPACED AT 6 INCHES ON CENTER
AND AN APA APPROVED ADHESIVE (BF GOODRICH PL400 OR EQUAL).

13. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE, ALL WOOD
SOLE PLATES AT EXTERIOR WALLS AND INTERIOR BRACED WALLS
SHALL BE ANCHORED TO THE FOUNDATION WiTH ANCHOR BOLTS
SPACED AT B' ON CENTER MAX. BOLTS SHALL BE ASTM F1554 GRADE
38, UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE BOLTS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF
%"® X 10" LONG EMBEDDED A MINIMUM OF 7° INTO CONCRETE WITH A
NUT AND WASHER GRADE F438 TIGHTENED ON EACH BOLT. THERE
SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF TWO BOLTS PER PLATE SECTION WITH A
BOLT LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 12" FROM EACH END OF THE PLATE
SECTION.

LGHT BEAM  HANGERS

MODEL BEAM NAILUNG AT MAX.
NO. SIZE SUPPORT BEAM LOAD

LUS210 - 2 (2) 2 x 12
U210 - 3 {(3) 2 x 1

B - 16d
14 - 184

6 — 18d | 1.9k
6 - 16d| 1.9

NOTE: Beam hongers shall be by "SIMPSON].

CEILING JOIST SCHEDULE
= 30 psf)

Size & Specing

Mox. Span

1
13
16’
18
20

0 24" oc.
© 18" oc.
16" o.c.
© 16" oc.
@ 16" o.c.
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